
 

 
 

Notice of a public meeting of  
Health and Adult Social Care Policy and Scrutiny Committee 

 
To: Councillors Doughty (Chair), Cuthbertson (Vice-Chair), 

S Barnes, Cannon, Craghill and Richardson 
 

Date: Tuesday, 23 February 2016 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 

 
A G E N D A 

 
1. Declarations of Interest  (Pages 1 - 2)  
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 

 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 8)  
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 26 

January 2016. 
 

3. Public Participation   
At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda 
or an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so.  
The deadline for registering is Monday 22 February 2016 at 
5:00 pm.  
 

 



 

 Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note this meeting may be filmed and webcast and that 
includes any registered public speakers, who have given their 
permission.  This broadcast can be viewed at: 
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are 
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at: 
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webca
sting_filming_and_recording_council_meetingspdf 
 

4. 2015/16 Third Quarter Finance and Performance 
Monitoring Report- Health & Adult Social Care   
(Pages 9 - 22) 

 

 This report analyses the latest performance for 2015/16 and 
forecasts the financial outturn position by reference to the service 
plans and budgets for all of the services falling under the 
responsibility of the Director of Adult Social Care and the Director 
of Public Health. 
 

5. Practice Mergers: Clifton Medical Practice, Petergate and 
York Medical Group  (Pages 23 - 38) 

 

 This report details the patient engagement process undertaken 
by Clifton Medical Practice, Petergate and York Medical Group in 
respect of their request to merge practices.  
 

6. Update report on Vale of York Clinical Commissioning 
Group (CCG) Turnaround Plans  (Pages 39 - 56) 

 

 This report informs the Committee of the Clinical Commissioning 
Group’s (CCG) action plan to address the deteriorating financial 
position and recent classification as an organisation in 
turnaround. 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_council_meetingspdf
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_council_meetingspdf


 

7. Co-Commissioning of Primary Care Services   
(Pages 57 - 72) 

 

 The purpose of this report is to provide the Committee with a 
briefing on the establishment and working of the Clinical 
Commissioning Group’s Primary Care Commissioning 
Committee. 
 

8. Work Plan including verbal updates on agreed scrutiny 
reviews  (Pages 73 - 76) 

 

 Members are asked to consider the Committee’s work plan for 
the municipal year. 
 

9. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name- Judith Betts 
Telephone – 01904 551078 
E-mail- judith.betts@york.gov.uk 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting  

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
Contact details are set out above 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Health and Adult Social Care Policy and Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

Agenda item 1: Declarations of interest. 
 
Please state any amendments you have to your declarations of interest: 

 
Councillor S Barnes      Works for Leeds North Clinical Commissioning 

Group 
 
Councillor Cannon        Member of Health and Wellbeing Board 
  
 
Councillor Craghill        Member of Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
 
Councillor Doughty Member of York NHS Foundation Teaching Trust. 
  
Councillor Douglas  (Substitute) Council appointee to Leeds and York  

NHS Partnership Trust.  
 
Councillor Richardson Niece is a district nurse.                                                     

Undergoing treatment at York Pain clinic and 
awaiting surgery for knee operation. 

                                                         
 
 
   
 
     
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Health and Adult Social Care Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date 26 January 2016 

Present Councillors Doughty (Chair), Cuthbertson 
(Vice-Chair), S Barnes, Cannon, Craghill and 
Richardson 

 

61. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were asked to declare any personal, prejudicial or 
disclosable pecuniary interests that they might have had in the 
business on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Doughty declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 4 
(Implementation of CQC Action Plan by York Teaching Hospital 
NHS Foundation Trust) as his father was currently an inpatient and 
receiving care and treatment for a broken pelvis. 
 
Councillor Cannon declared a standing personal interest in the remit 
of the committee as her husband was a trustee of IDAS. 
 
No other interests were declared. 
 
 

62. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Health and Adult 

Social Care Policy and Scrutiny Committee held on 22 
December 2015 be signed and approved by the Chair as 
a correct record. 

 
 

63. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under 
the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



64. Implementation of CQC Action Plan by York Teaching Hospital 
NHS Foundation Trust  
 
Members considered a report and annex which presented details of 
actions taken by York Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation Trust in 
response to an action plan agreed with the Care Quality 
Commission following their inspection in March 2015. 
 
The Deputy Chief Executive of York Teaching Hospital NHS 
Foundation Trust, Mike Proctor told Members there were still 
concerns over A&E waiting times but 89% of patients were treated 
within the 4-hour target time, however pressures still remained within 
admissions into A&E. Regarding staffing, thirty nurses from Spain 
had started since Christmas. 
 
Discussion took place during which the following points and 
questions were raised; 
 

 Those that automatically attended A&E for what might be 
considered minor conditions needed reassurance their 
conditions were minor.  

 The use of telecare and Skype allowed for GPs to mitigate 
patients with minor conditions from using the hospital.  

 It was clarified that some women in York were offered the 
opportunity to have an earlier appointment for gynaecology 
services in Hull if they so wished. 

 The Hospital had spent £30 million on agency staff nurses this 
year, although they wanted to recruit more nurses locally they 
admitted this was a challenge. 

 The CQC could come back and inspect the Hospital at any 
point as the inspection regime changed constantly. 

   Triage had been improved by moving a nurse to the front desk 
as recommended by the CQC, although on a practical level this 
was not always able to be followed. 

 
The Chair thanked the Deputy Chief Executive for presenting the 
report and answering Members’ questions. 

 
         Resolved: (i) That the report and its annex be noted. 
 

(ii) That hospital representatives be invited to a future 
meeting of the Committee to further explain progress 
against the Action Plan to improve services provided 
by the Trust. 

 

Page 4



         Reason:    To keep the Committee updated on the performance of 
York Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation Trust. 

 
 

65. Healthy Child Service  
 
Members received a report which provided them with an update on 
the transfer of health visiting, school nursing and the National Child 
Measurement Programme from York Teaching Hospital NHS 
Foundation Trust to City of York Council and progress with 
development of a new Healthy Child Service. 
 
Officers reported that as of 1 April the Council would take on 
responsibility for the School Health Team from York Teaching 
Hospital NHS Foundation Trust.  
 
In relation to the work undertaken by the project group as detailed in 
the report, there was a project board headed by a matron from York 
Hospital. This board reported to the YorOK Board. It was planned 
that it would also report to Learning and Culture Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee as well as the Health and Wellbeing Board. CQC 
registration for the service was underway.  
 
In response to a question about why there was no existing school 
nursing data, this was due to the transfer of old records to the new 
IT system.  

 
Resolved: That the report be noted and that the Committee receive 

a further update report in six months. 
 
Reason:     To provide an update on the transfer of health visiting, 

school nursing and National Child Measurement 
Programme and progress with the development of a new 
Healthy Child Service. 

 
 

66. Safeguarding Vulnerable Adults Six Monthly Assurance Report  
 
Members received a six monthly assuran
[...]
ng future assurance 
be agreed.  

 
(iii) That the Committee considered how Officers could 

support Members in their role. 
 

Reason: To keep the Committee assured of the arrangements for 
Adult safeguarding within the city. 

Page 6



67. Work Plan  
 
Consideration was given to the Committee’s work plan for the 
municipal year. 
 
It was reported that; 
 

 The Chair, Councillor Cuthbertson, Cannon and the Scrutiny 
Officer would be meeting with the Director of Nursing 
Programmes and the Former Chief Executive of North 
Yorkshire County Council to discuss Bootham Park. 

 There would be another meeting of the Public Health Grant 
Task Group, the first since October. This would be held on 
Tuesday 16 February at 2pm. 

 There would be a visit to the Tees, Esk and Wear Valleys NHS 
Foundation Trust facility at Roseberry Park in Middlesbrough, 
the date was to be determined. 

 Notes from the Bootham Park Task Group could not yet be 
circulated as the Task Group had been given sight of a 
confidential document, after 5 February the notes could  be 
made public. 

 
In respect of the work plan it was suggested that the Vale of York 
CCG be invited to attend to inform Members about their financial 
turnaround plan. It was also added that NHS England should be 
asked to attend. One Member also felt that an item on the new 
Integrated Wellbeing Service should be added on to the work plan 
as consultation was currently underway on this. 
 
Resolved: That the work plan be noted and the following 

amendments be made; 
 

 The future attendance of a representative from York Hospital 
in regards to the CQC Action Plan. 

 An item on the turnaround plan of the CCG with the 
attendance of NHS England. 

 An item on the Integrated Wellbeing Service. 
 
Reason:   To ensure that the Committee has a planned programme 

of work in place. 
 
 
 

Councillor P Doughty, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.25 pm]. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 

   

 

Health & Adult Social Care Policy & Scrutiny 
Committee 

23 February 2016 

 
Report of the Director of Adult Social Care and the Director of Public Health 
 
2015/16 Third Quarter Finance and Performance Monitoring Report- 
Health & Adult Social Care 

 
Summary 

1. This report analyses the latest performance for 2015/16 and forecasts 
the financial outturn position by reference to the service plans and 
budgets for all of the services falling under the responsibility of the 
Director of Adult Social Care and the Director of Public Health. 

 
Financial Analysis 

 
2. A summary of the service plan variations is shown at table 1 below. 
 

Table 1 – H&WB Financial Projections Summary 2015/16 - Monitor 7 
(Quarter 3) December 2015 

 
2015/16 

Qtr 2 
Variation 

£000 

 

2015/16 Latest 
Approved Budget 

2015/16 

Projected 
Outturn 

Variation 
Gross 
Spend 
£000 

Income 
£000 

Net 
Spend 
£000 £000 % 

-517 
Adult Assessment & 
Safeguarding 

41,968 15,144 26,824 -569 -2.1% 

+367 

Adult 
Commissioning, 
Provision & 
Modernisation 

29,078 6,512 22,566 +328 +1.2% 

+283 
Director of Adult 
Social Care 

5,121 4,753 368 +258 +70.0% 

-127 Public Health 9,035 8,690 345 +230 +66.7% 

+6 
Health & Wellbeing 
Total 

85,202 35,099 50,103 +247 +1.4% 

+ indicates increased expenditure or reduced income / - indicates 
reduced expenditure or increased income 

 

Page 9 Agenda Item 4



3. The first financial monitoring report for 2015/16 showed a projected net 
underspend of £236k, the second showed a £6k overspend and the 
latest position at table 1 shows a small overspend of £247k across all 
Health & Wellbeing budgets; a decline of £241k from the last monitor. 
Adult Social Care is projecting a minor overspend of £17k and Public 
Health an overspend of £230k. This is predominantly due to the Dept of 
Health clawing back £509k of Public Health Grant in this financial year. 
The following sections provide more details of the significant 
[...]
“A focus on frontline services to ensure all residents, particularly the 
least advantaged, can access reliable services and community facilities.” 

 
 Implications 
 
36. The financial implications are covered within the main body of the report.  

There are no other direct implications arising from this report. 
 
 Recommendations 
 
37. As this report is for information only there are no specific 

recommendations. 
 

Reason:  To update the committee on the financial and performance 
position at Quarter 3 for 2015/16. 
 

Contact Details 

Authors: Chief Officers Responsible for the report: 

Steve Tait 
Principal Accountant 
Health and Wellbeing 
Tel No. 554065 
 
Will Boardman 
Strategy & Policy Group 
Manager 
Tel No. 553412 

Martin Farran 
Director of Adult Social Care 
 
Sharon Stoltz 
Interim Director of Public Health 
 

Report 
Approved Y 

Date 12 February 2016 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)  None 
 

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All Y 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
Background Papers 
2015/16 Finance & Performance Monitor 3, Executive 11th February 2016 
 
Annex A – Adult Social Care Scorecard 
Annex B – Public Health Scorecard 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Collection 

Frequency
2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 Quarter 1 Quarter 2 Quarter 3 Quarter 4 Target

Polarity DoT

% of adults with learning disabilities in paid employment (New 

definition for 2014/15)
Monthly 8.7 7.7 13.7 7.4 7.0 7.1 - -

Up is 

Good
Neutral

Benchmark - National Data Annual 7.0 6.7 6.0 - - - - -

Benchmark - Regional Data Annual 6.5 6.2 6.6 - - - - -

National Rank (Rank out of 152) Annual - - 9 - - - - -

Regional Rank (Rank out of 15) Annual 3 3 1 - - - - -

Comparator Rank (Rank out of 16) Annual - - 1 - - - - -

% of adults with learning disabilities who live in their own 

home or with family (New definition for 2014/15)
Monthly 63.2 82.6 91.8 81.9 81.8 81.5 - -

Up is 

Good
Neutr
[...]
 Petergate Surgery and York 
Medical Group 
 
Report Prepared by: 
Dr Paula Evans/ GP Partner 
Tess Johnston/Practice Manager 
 
1. Introduction  
 
1.1 This document is to provide a briefing on the engagement process 

undertaken by the practices.  
 
1.2 Proposal to merge  
 
1.2.1 Clifton Medical Practice, Petergate Surgery and York Medical 

Group, have requested to merge their practices. 
 
1.2.2 The surgeries currently operate across sites, namely: 

 
Clifton Medical Practice 
Clifton Health Centre, Water Lane, York 
 
Petergate Surgery 
Towercourt, York 
Skelton, York 
 
York Medical Group 
32 Clifton York 
35 Monkgate York 
199 Acomb Road, York 
St Johns University Lord Mayors Walk York 
40 Moorcroft Road Woodthorpe York 

 
 
 

Page 23 Agenda Item 5



 

1.2.3 If agreement is given by the NHSE to merge, Clifton Medical 
Practice, Petergate Surgery and Skelton Surgery will become 
branch sites to York Medical Group and the combined practices 
will be known as York Medical Group. 

 
1.2.4 An engagement exercise has been undertaken to obtain the views 

of patients and their feedback on the proposals will be taken into 
consideration by NHS Vale of York CCG and NHSE when making 
the final decision on whether to allow the surgeries to merge.    

 
1.2.5 As part of the engagement process, staff across all sites and local 

GP practices have been informed and offered the opportunity to 
provide feedback on the proposals. 

 

2.  Background    
 
2.1 The practice demographics are as follows:  

 

 
 
2.2 All GPs will be able to work across all sites to ensure continued 

service delivery, which will enable better continuity of care to 
patients.  

 
2.3 The practice is optimistic patients who attend all sites will continue 

to visit the practices and feedback from the engagement exercise 
has been strongly positive and supportive to the proposals. 36% of 
the total practice population was targeted with a 4% response rate.   

  A total 60% of responses we
[...]
lifton Medical Practice 
Petergate Surgery 
Skelton Surgery 
 
Please let us have your comments by 31st December 2015 

 

Page 36



 

Survey Monkey Link for 
  
Clifton Medical Practice: 
 
https://www.surveymonkey.com/r/TPH3PBJ 
 
Petergate Surgery:  
 
https://www.surveymonkey.com/r/69PR2PT 

 
York Medical Group: 
   
https://www.surveymonkey.com/r/YMGGTNF  

 
Website link  
 
Clifton Medical Practice: 
 
http://www.cliftonhealthcentre.co.uk/merge_74.html 
 
Petergate Surgery : 
 
http://www.petergatesurgery.co.uk/ 
 
York Medical Group:  
 
http://www.yorkmedicalgroup.co.uk/ 

 
NHS Choices 
 
Clifton Medical Practice: 
 
http://www.nhs.uk/Services/GP/Overview/DefaultView.aspx?id=37686 
 
Petergate Surgery 
 
http://www.nhs.uk/Services/GP/Overview/DefaultView.aspx?id=36595 

 
York Medical Group: 
 
http://www.nhs.uk/Services/clinics/Overview/DefaultView.aspx?id=97036 

Page 37

https://www.surveymonkey.com/r/TPH3PBJ
https://www.surveymonkey.com/r/69PR2PT
https://www.surveymonkey.com/r/YMGGTNF
http://www.cliftonhealthcentre.co.uk/merge_74.html
http://www.petergatesurgery.co.uk/
http://www.yorkmedicalgroup.co.uk/
http://www.nhs.uk/Services/GP/Overview/DefaultView.aspx?id=37686
http://www.nhs.uk/Services/GP/Overview/DefaultView.aspx?id=36595
http://www.nhs.uk/Services/clinics/Overview/DefaultView.aspx?id=97036


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Health and Adult  Social Care Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee 
 
Report from NHS Vale of York Clinical 
Commissioning Group 

23 February 2016 

 
Turnaround Plan 
 
Summary 

1. This report informs the Committee of the CCG’s action plan to address 
the deteriorating financial position and recent classification as an 
organisation in turnaround. 
  

Background 

2.1  In December 2015 the Committee was informed that, following 
discussions with NHS England, Vale of York CCG (VoY CCG) had 
received formal notification that, as part of NHS England’s categorisation 
of CCGs who deviate from financial plans, the CCG is now classed as an 
organisation in turnaround due to the ongoing deterioration of the 
financial position. 

2.2 At a meeting in January 2016 the Committee agreed to invite VoY CCG 
to attend the February meeting to inform Members if their financial 
turnaround plans.  

2.3 Annex A comprises the CCG’s action plan in response to 
recommendations from the recent Price Waterhouse Coopers (PwC) 
Capacity and Capability Review. 

2.4 Annex B comprises the CCG’s draft outline Financial Recovery Strategy.  
The 12 principles and parameters described are key to the CCG’s 
approach to financial recovery. 

 
2.5 The CCG’s Governing Body approved the Financial Recovery Strategy 

on 4 February 2016. 
 
 

Page 39 Agenda Item 6



 

Risks and Implications 
 
3. The CCG’s current financial position is described in Annex B. 
 
Council Plan 
 
4. This report and its annexes are directly linked to the Focus on Frontline 

Services element of the Council Plan. 
 
Recommendations 
 
5. Members are asked to: 
 

i. Note the contents of this report and its annexes and: 
 

ii. Decide whether to invite the Vale of York CCG to a future meeting of 
this Committee to update Members on the progress of the action 
plan. 
 

Reason: To keep Members informed of the progress of the action plan 
 

 
Contact details 
 

Vale of York CCG 
01904 555789       
 

Date  11/02/2016 
 
Annexes 
 
Annex A  Turnaround Action Plan 
Annex B Financial Recovery Strategy 
 
Abbreviations used in Report and Annexes 
 
BCF- Better Care Fund 
CCG- Clinical Commissioning Group 
FOT- Forecast Outturn 
FRP- Financial Recovery Plan 
GP- General Practitioner 
MFF- Market Forces Factor 
NHS- National Health Service 

Page 40



 

NHSE- NHS England 
OD- Organisational Development 
PCCC- Primary Care Commissioning 
PMO- Project Management Office 
PwC- Price Waterhouse Coopers 
QIPP- Quality, Innovation, Productivity and Prevention 
SMT- Senior Management Team 
STP-Sustainability and Transforma
[...]
hat result in long 

term pressure

5. Transformational and transactional plans 

both required

6. Multi-year recovery timeframe

Annex B

P
age 54



Principles & Parameters

7. Flexibility on NHS England business rules during 

recovery period

8. No further deterioration in any year

9. Aim to reduce overall cost in the system & with 

providers

9. Aim to reduce overall cost in the system & with 

providers

10.Stabilisation leading to financial sustainability

11.System focus – work in partnership & with 

stakeholders

12.Accountability for delivery

Annex B

P
age 55



Current Position

• CCG forecasting £7.3m deficit at Month 9 (recurrent 
position worse at £13.6m deficit)

• Outline draft financial plan 16/17 submitted 8th Feb 
nationally – growth funding £13m but pressures 
currently at £23m

• Decisions re pressures, principles & parameters at • Decisions re pressures, principles & parameters at 
Governing Body 4th Feb (private session) & Quality & 
Finance Committee 17th Feb.

• Delivery plan for savings based on proposed workplan
+ transactional schemes + RightCare

• Phasing of financial recovery strategy still to be agreed 
and approved

Annex B

P
age 56



         

 
 

 

 

Primary Care Co-Commissioning  
Briefing for CYC Health and Adult Social Care Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
Summary 
1. The purpose of this report is to provide the Committee with a briefing on the 
establishment and working of the Clinical Commissioning Group‟s Primary Care 
Commissioning Committee. 
 
Background 
 
2.1 NHS Vale of York CCG decided in November 2014 to investigate the 
possibility of taking on full delegated responsibilities for primary care co-
commissioning, following the issuing of guidance from NHS England. The 
matter was discussed at the January 2015 meeting of the Council of 
Representatives, the GP membership body for the CCG, and it was agreed to 
undertake full rather than partial delegation responsibilities for primary care. 
 
2.2 The reason
[...]
t.   
4. Work Plan 2015-16 including verbal updates on agreed scrutiny reviews 

 

23 February 2016 1. 3rd Quarter Finance and Performance Monitoring Report 
2. Practice mergers, Clifton Medical Practice, Petersgate and York Medical Group  
3. Update report on CCG turnaround plans 
4. Report on Co-Commissioning of Primary Care Services  
5. Work Plan 2015-16 including verbal updates on agreed scrutiny reviews 

 

23 March 2016 1. Health and Wellbeing Annual Update Report 
2. Bootham Park Hospital review report 
3. Be Independent six-monthly Monitoring Report 
4. Update report on MSK services (tbc) 
5. Update report on York Wheelchair Services. 
6. Work Plan 2015-16 

26 April 2016 1. Healthwatch six-monthly performance update report 
2. Six-Monthly Quality Monitoring Report – Residential, Nursing and Homecare 

Services. 
3. Update report on Elderly Persons’ Homes 
4. Work Plan 2015-16 

 

P
age 75



TBC – Report on the roll out of the re-procurement of North Yorkshire community equipment and wheelchair 

services 

June 2016: Further update of York Hospital Action Plan. 

June 2016: Be Independent End of Year Position 

July: Health Child Service Board update report 

P
age 76


	Agenda
	1 Declarations of Interest
	2 Minutes
	4 2015/16 Third Quarter Finance and Performance Monitoring Report- Health & Adult Social Care
	Annex A - ASC scorecard Q3
	Annex B - Public Health Scorecard Q3

	5 Practice Mergers: Clifton Medical Practice, Petergate and York Medical Group
	6 Update report on Vale of York Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) Turnaround Plans
	Annex A Turnaround Action Plan
	Annex B Financial Recovery Strategy vOSC 23-2-16

	7 Co-Commissioning of Primary Care Services
	ANNEX A-  VOYCCG PCCC TOR

	8 Work Plan including verbal updates on agreed scrutiny reviews





Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Health and Adult Social Care Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date 23 February 2016 

Present Councillors Doughty (Chair), Cuthbertson 
(Vice-Chair), Cannon, Craghill, Richardson 
and Looker (Substitute for Councillor S 
Barnes) 

Apologies Councillor S Barnes 

 

68. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
personal, prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests that they might 
have had in the business on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Doughty declared a personal interest in agenda item 5 
(Practice Mergers: Clifton Medical Practice, Petergate and York 
Medical Group) as he was registered with York Medical Group. 
 
Councillor Richardson updated his standing declaration of interest, in 
that he had recently had an operation on his knee. 
 
No other interests were declared. 
 

 
69. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Health and Adult Social Care 

Policy and Scrutiny Committee be signed and approved by 
the Chair as a correct record subject to the following 
correction; 

 
Minute Item 64- Implementation of CQC Action Plan by York 

Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation Trust 
 

 The Hospital had spent £19 million on agency staff nurses this year. 
 

 
 
 
 



70. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registered speakers under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 
71. 2015/16 Third Quarter Finance and Performance Monitoring 

Report- Health & Adult Social Care  
 
Members received a report which analysed the latest performance for 
2015/16 and forecasted the financial outturn position by reference to 
the service plans and budgets for all of the services falling under the 
services falling under the responsibility of the Director of Adult Social 
Care and the Interim Director of Public Health. 
 
Questions were raised about the following issues; 
 

 The current financial situation in light of recent developments at the 
CCG. 

 Changes to Elderly People’s Homes provision. Due to government 
changes, housing associations had stated that they would not be able 
to provide supported housing. Had any analysis been done about the 
affect of this? 

 Could money that was being paid for the care of customers at one 
residential home in York be recovered, now that it had been judged 
inadequate by the CQC? 
 
It was reported that conversations were currently being held with the 
CCG in regards to the spending of the Better Care Fund, to ensure 
that the money to keep people out of hospital was protected. Officers 
informed Members that there would be a new set of guidelines for the 
Better Care Fund on how it would be governed, which would be 
received by the Health and Wellbeing Board at its next meeting. 
 
Officers stated that they would investigate the question about 
Changes to Elderly People’s Homes provision further. 
 
The Committee were informed that Officers did not ask for care costs 
to be returned as the residents had been at significant risk of harm 
due to the closure and because the Council had worked with another 
provider to take over the business. They deemed this to be a financial 
risk worth taking. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 



Reason:   So that the Committee is updated on the financial and 
performance position at Quarter 3 for 2015/16. 

 
 

72. Practice Mergers: Clifton Medical Practice, Petergate and York 
Medical Group  
 
Members received a report which provided them with a briefing on the 
engagement process undertaken by three GP practices on their 
proposals to merge into one Medical Group. 
 
Doctors from the three practices, Clifton Medical Practice, Petergate 
and York Medical Group, informed the Committee how they felt a 
merger would benefit patients of the three practices in the long run. 
 
In response to Members questions it was noted that; 
 

 Patients did not have to be seen at the practice at which they were 
registered at if they wished to be seen at another within the merged 
group. 

 A larger group of practices created a larger training base and group of 
skilled doctors and nurses across all sites. 

 They had not focused on specialisms whilst looking at integration, as 
they looked at focusing on the needs of the patients.  

 It was easier to integrate alongside voluntary services such as Age 
Concern when the practice was a larger size. 
 
The Chair stated that if the merger reduced overheads without 
compromising care then he felt it was a good idea. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
Reason:    So that the Committee is kept informed of the practice 

merger. 
 
 

73. Update report on Vale of York Clinical Commissioning Group 
(CCG) Turnaround Plans  
 
Members received a report on the Vale of York CCG’s action plan to 
address the deteriorating financial position and recent classification 
as an organisation in turnaround. 
 
The Chief Operating Officer and Chief Finance Officer from the CCG 
and a GP were in attendance to answer Members questions. 



 
In introducing the report the Chief Operating Officer gave some 
context to the action plan. 
 
It was reported that in terms of finance, some of the focus of the 
action plan was; 
 

 The long term financial plan for five years. 

 Looking internally at finance teams 

 How they reported internally and externally 

 Control and governance 
 
Questions and comments from Members included; 
 

 How were the organisation planning on bringing down its deficit? 
What were its annual targets for savings? 

 Partners needed to be involved in joint governance, therefore how 
would this be monitored? 

 What were the causes of the deficit? 

 In order to achieve savings there needed to be a period of double 
funding, otherwise services would stop. 
 
It was reported that the CCG had been given savings targets each 
year, which would mean that their deficit position would worsen in the 
first year. However to get to a balanced situation, recover or to get to 
a surplus, they had agreed with NHS England a multi year timeframe 
of 3 or 4 years, subject to approval.  
 
The Committee were informed that an Integrated Finances and 
Transformation Board was being developed with a membership 
formed from the CCG, City of York Council and the NHS Foundation 
Trust, which would performance manage the delivery of targets. 
 
In relation to the causes of the deficit, some reasons given were; 
significant spending in unplanned care such as in Accident and 
Emergency and other unplanned activity in hospital, out of area 
placements in mental health and primary care prescribing. 
 
One Member requested that CCG brought a Year 1 plan about how 
integration work would reach the 3.1% target, as set out in the action 
plan. 
 
The Chief Operating Officer stated that she would be happy to bring 
this along in May. 
 



Resolved: (i) That the report and its annexes be noted. 
 
           (ii)      That the Vale of York CCG be invited to a future 

meeting to update Members on the progress of the 
action plan. 

 
Reason:   To keep Members informed of the progress of the action 

plan. 
 

 
74. Co-Commissioning of Primary Care Services  

 
Members received a report which provided them with a briefing on the 
establishment and working of the Clinical Commissioning Group’s 
Primary Care Commissioning Committee. 
 
Questions from Members included; 
 

 Did co-commissioning introduce financial risks to services? 

 Membership of the Committee-outside bodies such as 
Healthwatch were ‘invited’ to the meeting and did not have a 
vote, to what extent were they involved? 

 What work was being undertaken with charities? 
 
In response it was felt that core GP services should not be affected 
and had historically low funding risks.  
 
All of the Primary Care Commissioning Committee meetings would be 
held in public, the decisions being made would be very small. In 
regards to the process of the meeting, non voting members from 
outside bodies would take an active part in the discussion. However, 
the vote would only be taken at the end of the meeting.  
 
In regards to the work with charities, it was reported that the CCG 
was currently undertaking work in regards to winter resilience and 
they saw it as key to integration work. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
Reason:    So that the Committee is kept informed of the Co-

Commissioning of Primary Care Services in the city. 
 
 
 
 



75. Work Plan including verbal updates on agreed scrutiny reviews  
 
Consideration was given to the Committee’s work plan for the 
municipal year. 
 
Confirmation of the date of the next Bootham Park Hospital Scrutiny 
Review Task Group were shared amongst Members along with the 
dates of visits to Roseberry Park and Bootham Park Hospital. 
 
 
The Scrutiny Officer reported that there would now be an additional 
report from Healthwatch at the March meeting in relation to the 
Bootham Park Hospital scrutiny review report. This meant that the 
Healthwatch six monthly performance update report could be moved 
from the April meeting to May. 
 
Councillor Cannon requested that an item be added on to the work 
plan on the Better Care Fund. 
 
The Assistant Director for Adult Social Care stated that he would be 
able to give an update on this at the financial year end 2015/16. 
 
Resolved: That the work plan be noted and the following 

amendments be made; 
 

 That a Healthwatch Report on the Bootham Park Hospital 
Scrutiny Review be added to the March meeting work plan. 

 That an item on the Better Care Fund be scheduled for the April 
meeting. 

 That the Vale of York CCG present a plan to the Committee in 
May on how integration work would reach the 1st year target, as 
set out in their action plan. 

 That the Healthwatch six monthly performance update report be 
rescheduled. 

 
Reason: To ensure that the Committee have a planned programme of 

work in place.  
 
 
 
 
 

Councillor P Doughty, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.50 pm]. 


